
 

 

Members are summoned to attend this meeting 
Kim Wright 
Chief Executive 
Laurence House 
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: 8 December 2021 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Date: THURSDAY, 16 DECEMBER 2021 at 7.30 pm 
 

Via Microsoft Teams - the public are welcome to observe via the 
Council's website at https://lewisham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
 
Enquiries to:  Clare Weaser 
Telephone:    0208 314 7369 (direct line) 
Email:   clare.weaser@lewisham.gov.uk 
 
 
MEMBERS 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may 
be audio recorded and/or filmed. 
 
 
Councillors: 

 

Councillor Eva Stamirowski (Chair) 
Councillor Bill Brown (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Juliet Campbell 
Councillor Colin Elliott 
Councillor Alan Hall 
Councillor Coral Howard 
Councillor Caroline Kalu 
Councillor Samantha Latouche 
Councillor Susan Wise 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

 

The public are welcome to attend our Committee meetings, however, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 
 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1.   Minutes 
 

1 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

2 - 5 

3.   Badger Badger 139-145 Deptford High Street London SE8 3NU 
 

6 - 24 

   



 

 

Licensing Committee 

 

Recommendation 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee, held on 28 October 2021 
be confirmed and signed.   

 

 

Minutes 

Date: 16 December 2021 

Key decision: No  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Chief Executive 

Outline and recommendations 

Members are asked to consider the Minutes of the meetings of the Licensing 
Committee, held on 28 October 202
[...]
iest opportunity and in any event before the matter is considered. The 
declaration will be recorded in the minutes of the meeting. If the matter is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest the member must take not part in consideration of the matter and 
withdraw from the room before it is considered. They must not seek improperly to 
influence the decision in any way. Failure to declare such an interest which has not 
already been entered in the Register of Members’ Interests, or participation where 
such an interest exists, is liable to prosecution and on conviction carries a fine of 
up to £5000  
 

6.2. Where a member has a registerable interest which falls short of a disclosable pecuniary 
interest they must still declare the nature of the interest to the meeting at the earliest 
opportunity and in any event before the matter is considered, but they may stay in the 
room, participate in consideration of the matter and vote on it unless paragraph 6.3 
below applies. 

6.3. Where a member has a registerable interest which falls short of a disclosable pecuniary 
interest, the member must consider whether a reasonable member of the public in 
possession of the facts would think that their interest is so significant that it would be 
likely to impair the member’s judgement of the public interest. If so, the member must 
withdraw and take no part in consideration of the matter nor seek to influence the 
outcome improperly. 

6.4. If a non-registerable interest arises which affects the wellbeing of a member, their, 
family, friend or close associate more than it would affect those in the local area 
generally, then the provisions relating to the declarations of interest and withdrawal apply 
as if it were a registerable interest.   

6.5. Decisions relating to declarations of interests are for the member’s personal judgement, 
though in cases of doubt they may wish to seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer. 

7. Sensitive information  

7.1. There are special provisions relating to sensitive interests. These are interests the 
disclosure of which would be likely to expose the member to risk of violence or 
intimidation where the Monitoring Officer has agreed that such interest need not be 
registered. Members with such an interest are referred to the Code and advised to seek 
advice from the Monitoring Officer in advance. 

8.  Exempt categories 

8.1. There are exemptions to these provisions allowing members to participate in decisions 
notwithstanding interests that would otherwise prevent them doing so. These include:- 

(a) Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the matter relates 
to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears exception) 

(b)  School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a parent or 

Page 4



  

guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor unless the matter 
relates particularly to the school your child attends or of which you are a 
governor 

(c)   Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt 

(d)   Allowances, payment or indemnity for members  

(e)  Ceremonial honours for members 

(f)   Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception). 

Page 5



 
 
 

1 

 

Licensing Committee 

 

Timeline of engagement and decision-making 

The Application was advertised in accordance with regulation 25 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
The last day for representations was 22 November 2021. 
This matter must be heard within 20 working days from the day after the last day of 
representations. 

 

                    This is an application for a new premises licence 
 
 
1. Current Licence Status 
 

The premises are currently licensed for the following activities: 
 
Sale of Alcohol for consumption on the premises  
Monday          09:00 – 23:30 
Tuesday         09:00 – 23:30 
Wednesday    09:00 – 23:30 
Thursday        09:00 – 00:30 

Report title: Badger Badger 139-145 Deptford High Street SE8 
3NU 

Date: 16 December 2021 
Key dec
[...]
0          Wednesday 
23:00 – 01:00          Thursday  
23:00 – 02:00          Friday 
23:00 – 02:00          Saturday 
23:00 – 00:00          Sunday 
 
Late Night Refreshment 
23:00 – 00:00          Monday 
23:00 – 00:00          Tuesday 
23:00 – 00:00          Wednesday 
23:00 – 01:00          Thursday  
23:00 – 02:00          Friday 
23:00 – 02:00          Saturday 
23:00 – 00:00          Sunday 
 
Sale of Alcohol for consumption on the premises  
09:00 – 23:30          Monday 
09:00 – 23:30          Tuesday 
09:00 – 23:30          Wednesday 
08:00 – 00:30          Thursday  
09:00 – 02:00          Friday 
09:00 – 02:00          Saturday 
09:00 – 23:30          Sunday 
 
Seasonal Variation 
Licensable activity from the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve to the start of 
permitted hours on New Year’s Day. 
 

2.2 Representations were received from one resident within close proximity to the 
premises primarily on the grounds of prevention of public nuisance.  In addition to this, 
one representation was received from the Deptford Society on the grounds of 
prevention of public nuisance. 

 
2.3     The representations received have been examined by Officers and are not considered 

to be vexatious or frivolous. The representations were received within the specified 
time. 

 
2.4 The application for the new premises licence has been advertised in accordance with 

regulation 25, an advert in a local newspaper and a notice prominently displayed at 
the premises for a period of 28 consecutive days. The last date for receiving 
representations was the 22nd November 2021.  

 
3. Outline of objections received   
 
3.1 The residents have objected primarily on the grounds of prevention of public nuisance. 

They are mainly concerned that there will be increased noise later into the early hours 
of the morning. 

 

Page 8



 
 
 

4 

3.2 Current Licensing Policy (2020-2025) designates Deptford as a Local Hub/Centre with 
preferred closing hours of midnight. The 
[...]
vice-and-guidance/equality-act-codes-practice
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/advice-and-guidance/equality-act-technical-guidance
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/advice-and-guidance/equality-act-technical-guidance
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/node/691
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/node/562
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/node/820
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/node/1461
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/node/838
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/advice-and-guidance/public-sector-equality-duty-guidance#h1
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/advice-and-guidance/public-sector-equality-duty-guidance#h1


 
 
 

6 

6. Application for the New Premises Licence 
 
6.1 After having regard to all representations, Members must take such steps as they 

consider necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives. The licensing 
committee may: 

 

1.) Grant the new premises licence as applied for,  

2.) Grant the licence subject to conditions modified to such extent as the authority 

considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives 

3.) Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the 

application relates; 

4.) Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the designated premises supervisor; 

5.) Refuse to grant the application. 
 
6.2 An appeal may be made against the decision to the Magistrates Court within 21 days. 

 
 

Background Papers 
 
Short Title of     Date        
Document     
    
 
Application      25 October 2021    
 
Evidence / documents   As dated  
 
 
Should you require any further information on this report please contact Lisa Spall at 
Licensing Services on 020 8314 8390. 

Page 11



Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 

Lewisham 
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. Your right 
to work in the UK 
[...]
nce associated with this 
application (please read guidance note 14) 

Post town Postcode 

Telephone number (if any) 
Your e-mail address (Required) 

Page 21



From:  
Sent: 22 November 2021 15:42 
To: Licensing; Lockett, Richard 
Subject: New Premises Licence Application - Badger Badger, 139-145 Deptford High Street, SE8 3NU 
 
Dear sir or madam 
 
I would like to object to the application for extended hours (in the form of the new premises licence 
listed above) at Badger Badger, 139-145 Deptford High Street, SE8 3NU. 
 
My objection is on the grounds that granting the extended hours will undermine the licensing 
objective of the prevention of public nuisance, and has the potential to directly impact my living 
conditions and my ability to sleep with some patrons dispersing along the footpath that runs within 
metres of my bedroom window.  
 
The applicant seeks a licence for live and recorded music, and late night refreshments until midnight 
Sunday to Wednesday, 1am on Thursday and 2am on Friday and Saturday, and with similar hours for 
sale of alcohol.  
 
These hours are well outside the preferred opening hours for venues in Deptford, as set out in 
Lewisham’s current licensing policy, and I believe would result in unavoidable noise nuisance for 
those living nearby.  
 
Noise from smokers and security staff 
The only facilities for smokers at the premises are outside the front door on the pavement og 
Deptford High Street, at a location where the street is narrow and the buildings are relatively 
high.  With no acoustic barrier or shelter to  prevent noise carrying, even conversations between two 
people will create disturbances for residents in the buildings opposite and nearby.  
 
Security staff outside the venue will also be engaging in conversation with patrons and those leaving 
and entering the premises, adding to this disturbance. 
 
It is also quite likely that patrons will wish to make mobile phone calls outside on the street.  
 
Noise at closing time 
With closing hours so late, patrons will not be able to catch trains from the adjacent railway station 
to travel home, so they will either disperse on foot along the full length of the high street to bus 
stops on Creek Road, New Cross Road or Deptford Church Street, or they will wait for taxis to pick 
them up at the venue. This will generate additional vehicle traffic on the high street (with associated 
engine noise) and also generate noise as groups of people make their way to bus stops, or walk 
home through the residential estates that surround the high street.  
 
Background noise levels 
The preferred opening hours set out in Lewisham’s licensing strategy take account of the fact that 
Deptford High Street has a very low level of ambient noise in the late evening and early hours, even 
on the weekends, and any businesses operating in the early hours will have a detrimental  impact on 
noise levels, no matter how well managed they are.  
 
The preferred hours acknowledge the fact that the high street has a high level of residential 
occupation, and is surrounded by densely populated estates and developments, and were agreed 

Page 22



with the intention of striking a balance between protecting living conditions for residents, while still 
enabling businesses to thrive.  
 
I believe that granting a licence to operate beyond the existing hours would undermine the 
conditions that the council’s licensing strategy seeks to protect.  
 
Yours faithfully 
 

Page 23



From: Deptford Society Licensing  
Sent: 22 November 2021 21:27 
To: Lockett, Richard; Licensing 
Subject: New Premises License Application - Badger Badger, 139-145 Deptford High Street, SE8 3NU 

 

Dear Sir, Madam, 
  
Listed on this application is the request to provide Live and Recorded Music, Late Night 

Refreshment and Sale of Alcohol for consumption on the premises until 1am on Thursday, 

2am on Friday and Saturday, and midnight (alcohol sales until 11.30) on Sunday through to 

Wednesday. 
  
The Deptford Society objects to the late hours requested as we strongly believe it will 

compromise the Licensing Objective - Prevention of Public Nuisance.  
 
Current Licensing Policy (2020-2025) designates Deptford as a Local Hub/Centre with 

preferred closing hours of midnight. The applicant’s requested hours for 01:00 on 

Thursdays (particularly sensitive given that this is a weekday evening with market setup on 

Friday morning at 06:00) and 02:00 on Fridays and Saturdays far exceeds this. It even 

exceeds the operating hours for premises located in the more urban designation of District 

Hub/Centre (New Cross, Forest Hill).  
  
When considering this application we appreciate that the applicant has a proven record as a 

responsible operator, listening and responding to complaints about the noise from recorded 

music being played inside the premises by making sure entrance doors are kept shut.  
  
However, despite these best efforts it has been understandably impossible to prevent regular 

noise nuisance from occurring for residents in the vicinity of the premises - the most common 

causes being from patrons arriving and leaving the premises, from patrons socialising on the 

pavement whilst smoking, and from the dispersal of patrons when the business shuts. 

 
It should be understood that late night licences on Deptford High Street are particularly 

concerning for residents as there is a surprisingly low level of ambient noise on the high 

street at night time. Vehicle traffic generally bypasses Deptford High Street in favour of 

Deptford Church Street, reducing through traffic to practically zero. Any disturbance which 

does occur is exacerbated by the acoustics of the unusually narrow high street. This lack of 

ambient noise means that even the conversation between doormen at the entrance to the 

premises causes a noise nuisance for residents. It’s important to remember that any 

assessment of noise nuisance is relative to the existing level of ambient noise.  
  
The current hours of operation until 23:00 are within licensing policy and reasonable, making 

the noise of patrons arriving, leaving and smoking on the pavement outside the 

premises  acceptable. However for the hours to go beyond current licensing policy, as 

requested, would be intrusive to the sleep of residents and therefore an unacceptable impact 

on their living conditions. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
The Deptford Society 
 

Page 24


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Badger Badger 139-145 Deptford High Street London SE8 3NU
	Badger Badger Application
	Badger Badger objection
	Badger Badger Objection 2




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE, which was open to the 
press and public held on THURSDAY 16 DECEMBER 2021 and held remotely via 
Microsoft Teams at 7.30pm. 
 

Present 
 

Councillor Stamirowski (Chair) Councillors, Howard, Kalu and. Wise 
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brown, Campbell, Elliott, Hall 
and Latouche. 
 
 

Also Present 
 

Lisa Spall - Crime, Enforcement and Regulations Manager 
Jay Kidd-Morton – Lawyer 
 
 

Badger Badger 139-145 Deptford High Street SE8 3NU 
 

Applicant 
 

James Ross 
 

Representation 
 

Helena Russell – Resident 
Harry Richardson – Deptford Society 
 

1. Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 
28 October 2021 be confirmed and signed.  
 

2. Declarations of Interests 
 
None. 

 
3  Badger Badger 139-145 Deptford High Street SE8 3NU 
 
3.1 The Chair welcomed all parties to the Licensing Committee. She introduced those 

present, and outlined the procedure to be followed for the meeting. She then 
invited the Crime Enforcement and Regulations Manager to introduce the 
application. 

 
 Crime, Enforcement and Regulation Manager  
 



 

 
 
 

2 

3.2     The Crime Enforcement and Regulations (CER) Manager said that members were 
being asked to consider an application for a premises licence for Badger Badger 
139-145 Deptford High Street SE8 3NU. She outlined the application and said that 
representations had been received from two residents within close proximity to the 
premises primarily on the grounds of prevention of Public Nuisance.   

 
3.3 The CER Manager then outlined the powers available to members when making 

their decision. 
 
 Applicant  
 
3.4 Mr Ross then addressed the Committee. He said that over the last 18 months, 

Badger Badger had been operating as a workspace pub and café. It had been an 
active participant with the community, engaging with local residents, charities and 
council initiatives. Management ensured advanced notice was given for all 
proposed events welcoming any comments. He was able to provide evidence of 
the emails if required.   

 
3.5 Mr Ross said that many of those who had issues with the premises and with whom 

he engaged, were also welcome customers. He thanked all these customers 
whether or not they welcomed the application, for their support. Badger Badger 
had an excellent record for upholding their licensing responsibilities at night. One 
extra door team member above the mandatory number had been employed in 
order to help manage external noise created by a venue with a capacity of 250 
patrons. 

 
3.6 There had not been any representations from the regulatory authorities. Mr Ross 

believed that this was because the measures outlined were sufficient and would 
uphold the licensing objectives.  

 
3.7 The main areas of concern expressed had been that of exterior noise if operating 

hours were extended. Mr Ross said that he was confident that noise had been 
kept down to reasonable levels during their current hours of operation and over the 
course of any Temporary Event Notices.  

  
3.8 Badger Badger had observed and investigated night time activity outside its 

premises and discussed their findings with the Crime, Enforcement and 
Regulatory Officer. The conclusion was that the guidelines in the application would 
be sufficient to protect against excessive noise. 

 
3.9 Badger Badger operated well below the ambient noise on Deptford High Street 

between the hours of midnight and 2.30am. Some neighbours had welcomed the 
application. 

 
3.10 Mr Ross said that the High Street can be very noisy at the weekend evenings and 

their security team had been a positive influence on the area. As a late night 
venue they encouraged a conversation about their operating practices and how 
they could be augmented in order to keep within reasonable noise limits. He said 
that he intended to keep good lines of communications with neighbours and local 
resident groups. 

 



 

 
 
 

3 

3.11 Mr Ross said that he believed that Badger Badger had been a positive influence 
on the high street and had invested in the Deptford community. During this period 
of unprecedented difficulty, he hoped that honest and productive work would be 
encouraged. Mr Ross said that he enjoyed working in Deptford and hoped to work 
in the area for many years to come. 

 
3.12 Councillor Howard asked the applicant, his justification for requesting the 

extension of hours. Mr Ross said that they had operated under a number of TENs 
over the last two months between the hours of midnight and 02.30. It provided a 
service to patrons and those wanting to host a party and ensure that when they 
were operating during these later hours, they could do so in a responsible fashion. 
It was noted that noise levels rose as patrons left the venues with a 3.30pm finish 
and door staff from Badger Badger had been constructive in trying to pacify these 
patrons, explaining that it was a residential area. 

 
3.13 Mr Ross said that the hospitality industry had suffered over the past two years, 

and the late night economy was valuable. Deptford was becoming an area of focus 
and development by the Council and he believed that Badger Badger helped to 
reduce some of the noise created by the patrons from venues with later licences.  

 
3.14 Ms Spall clarified that in the Council’s Licensing Policy for 2020-2025, it stated that 

Deptford High Street was identified as being within a local hub. This meant that the 
preferred latest end time for pubs and clubs was midnight.  

 
Representation 
 

3.15 Mr Richardson then addressed the Committee on behalf of the Deptford Society. 
He said that historically there had been a lack of awareness from the Council 
regarding the character of Deptford High Street. During the day, it was busy with 
shoppers but at night, it was a peaceful environment because there was no traffic. 
All traffic was routed through Deptford Church Street. 

 
3.16 Mr Richardson said that he lives with his family with bedrooms facing the High 

Street. When the Deptford Society received a draft copy of the Licensing Strategy 
for 2020-2025, they tried to explain the quiet environment at night in the High 
Street. The Society were pleased when officers understood these issues and 
amended the policy so that Deptford became a local hub rather than a district hub.  

 
3.17 Mr Richardson said that for those residents who had invested in the future of their 

neighbourhood in Deptford, businesses wanting to operate late night 
establishment was contrary to these views. He said that officers understood that 
Deptford is like one large, mixed use development and were changing the hours of 
all the businesses in line with the preferred hours set out in Lewisham’s Licensing 
Policy.  

3.18 Mr Richardson expressed his strong wish that the character of the high street 
should be understood by all authorities. He said that Mr Ross managed the 
premises very well but the late night economy was simply not suitable for the area. 
He said that the acoustics were such that residents were being woken up by 
conversations between the door staff. 

 



 

 
 
 

4 

3.19 Mr Richardson said that premises licences for Buster Mantis and Stockton were 
granted prior to the change in the licensing policy. Deptford was a socially 
deprived area where many residents were not aware of their right to complain and 
the local authority should provide an extra layer of care to protect the needs of 
residents, 

   
3.20 Helena Russell then addressed the Committee. She said that the neighbouring 

street that she lived on was a cul de sac. It was free from traffic and had a number 
of footpaths which ran from the high street through many of the residential areas 
towards Greenwich, New Cross Surrey Quays and beyond. If the licence was 
granted, patrons would be walking past residential windows from 02.30 and later, 
creating noise nuisance after enjoying a social evening. She considered this to be 
unreasonable. Market stalls were set up from 6am on Saturday morning. Shutters 
are pulled up, stalls wheeled out all in close proximity to residential homes, so 
potentially, residents would have 3½ hours peaceful sleep. She agreed that the 
premises was well managed but there was a problem with the noise of late night 
dispersal of patrons. 

 
3.21 Ms Russell noted in the conditions that there would be patrons smoking at the 

back of the premises from 10pm and asked Mr Ross to clarify this. Mr Ross said 
this would not be happening, patrons would only use the back exit as a fire 
escape. This had been confirmed with the Police. 

 
3.22 In conclusion, she said that when planning permission for the change of use was 

granted, the hours of operation were restricted in an effort to safeguard the 
amenity of neighbours. She asked how this had changed. 

 
3.23 The CER manager said that officers had received an amendment to the proposed 

conditions namely: ‘No more than 10 customers to be allowed outside the front of 
the premises to smoke or drink at any time’. 

 
3.24 In conclusion, Mr Ross said that he considered the objectors as friends and was 

open as to how the situation could be managed. There were several universities in 
the area and after midnight, people returned from other events and there was 
noise. His aim was to have a responsible team at Badger Badger and try to 
mitigate against some of the problems and continue to invest in the Deptford 
community. It was also important for the hospitality industry to develop.  

 
3.25 Mr Richardson said that the Deptford Society were keen for shared space to work 

between the needs of businesses and residents. There was a strong local 
economy supported by local residents where people knew each other. If there was 
a degradation of residential amenity, there would be a more transitory population. 
He considered that there should be an evening, rather than a night time economy 
and the licensing hours should be in keeping with the licensing policy.  

 
3.26 The Chair said that a decision letter would be sent out within 5 working days. She 

thanked all parties for their attendance, and they left the meeting. 
 
       

 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 



 

 
 
 

5 

RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the Act, as amended by the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) 
(Amendments) (England) Regulations 2006 and the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information: 

 
3 Badger Badger 139-145 Deptford High Street SE8 3NU 
 
The following is a summary of the item considered in the closed part of the 
meeting. 
 
3. Badger Badger 139-145 Deptford High Street SE8 3NU 
 

 The licence as applied for was granted with a raft of conditions and a terminal hour 
of 1am. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.00pm 
 
 
 
 

 Chair  

 

 


